

No. 22-585

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
ALABAMA, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Jeremy Patashnik
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001

Brian M. Clark
WIGGINS, CHILDS,
PANTAZIS, FISHER,
& GOLDFARB, LLC
The Kress Building
301 19th St. North
Birmingham, AL 35203

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Kyser Blakely
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The <i>Mathews</i> framework governs whether due process requires a retention hearing in a civil forfeiture action.....	4
A. <i>Mathews</i> is the default test for determining what procedures due process requires in civil settings, and it is the test that applies here.....	5
B. <i>Barker</i> does not govern whether due process requires a retention hearing.....	8
1. The Court has never extended <i>Barker</i> to address whether due process requires a retention hearing in a civil forfeiture action.....	9
2. <i>Barker</i> doesn't fit— <i>Gerstein</i> is the better analogue and <i>Mathews</i> the better test.	14
3. Alabama's remaining arguments fail....	18
II. Under <i>Mathews</i> , Alabama violated due process by failing to give Petitioners a retention hearing.	21
III. Respondents' ancillary arguments are meritless.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003).....	16, 17, 18
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	4, 12
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	15
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	4
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	2, 3, 14, 18
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	5, 6, 18, 15
<i>Ingram v. Wayne County</i> , No. 22-1262, 2023 WL 5622914 (6th Cir. Aug. 31, 2023)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 15,19, 20, 21
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	7, 22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	5
<i>Serrano v. United States</i> <i>Customs & Border Protection</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> <i>in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. James Daniel</i> <i>Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	5, 15
<i>Williams v. City of Detroit</i> , 54 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. 6.....	2, 6, 8, 14
U.S. Const. amend. 14, § 1	4, 5
Alabama Code § 20-2-93(a)(4).....	4
Alabama Code § 20-2-93(w)	4
RULES	
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.13(a)	22
